
IN ITED NATIONS
)EVELOPMENT

’ROGRAMME ~~
Distr.
GENERAL

DP/1983/54
15 APril 1983

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

GOVERNING COUNCIL
Thirtieth session
June 1983, New York
Agenda item 7(d)

FINANCIAL, BUDGETARY AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

AGENCY SUPPORT COSTS

SUDDort cost reimbursement arrangements for activities
financed by United Nations Capital Development Fund

and United Nations S~dano-Sahelian Office, and for
wroJects executed directly by ~NDP
- (OffiCe for Pro~ects Executio---~

Report of the Administrator

summary

In this report, the Administrator urovides the results of a revised
study of OPE support costs and suD9ort costs associated with the delivery
of UNCDF and UNSO projects by OPE. The report further urovides details
on Consultations held with some of the agencies on the subject. The
report concludes with the Administrator’s recommendations on the reimburse-
ment of suDport costs to OFE-executed projects, includin~ those financed
by UNCDF and UNSO, as well as the handling of suoport cost reimbursements
for UNSO and UNCDF-financed projects, when implemented by agencies other
than by OPE.

D
83-09192



DP/1983/Sh
English
Page 2

!. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

I. At its twenty-eighth session, the Governing Council decided "...that the
support cost reimbursement arrangements being applied at present for capital
assistance and technical co-operation activities financed from UNCDF and UNSO
resources shall continue pending completion of further consultations between
the Administrator and the Agencies on a support cost reimbursement formula
reflecting the particular support requirements of capital assistance, bearing
in mind the desirability of such a formula reflecting previously agreed prin-
ciples including, inter al~_a_a, simplicity and universality of application, as
well as the principle set out in paragraph 2(d) of decision 80/44, which pro-
vides that, where actual support costs can be identified, no reimbursement in
excess of actual costs shall take place". (Decision 81/40, paragraph I.)

2. In paragraph 6 of the same decision, the Council, with re~ard to reimburse-
ment of sunport costs to OPE, approved "...reimbursement of support costs to
OPE in respect of executing projects of a technical co-operation nature based
on the same rates as those in effect for other executing a~encies, within the
limits set forth in paragraph 2(d) of decision 80/44 and that the support eosZ
reimbursement for non-UNDP funded uroJects shall be at a uniform rate limited
to that associated with the actual level of support costs of OPE in resDect of
executing technical co-operation activities".

3. Pursuant to paragraph 2 of decision 81/40, the Administrator carried out a
study to determine the sunDort cost rates associated with delivery by UNDP/0PE
of technical co-operation projects. Results of the study were submitted to
the twehty-ninth session of the Governing Council (DP/1982/58). The study 
OPE support costs indicated that the support cost rates for DroJects funded
from national indicative ulannin~ figures (IPFs) or from UNCDF were approxi-
mately ii per cent and 5 per cent resDectlvely.

4. Because of the difficulties associated in determining a valid rate for
UNSO-funded projects, it was indicated that a further study for the purpose
of providin~ a more precise calculation of support costs for UNSO would be
undertaken. It was also pointed out that in view of the disagreement between
UNDP and the a~encies on the results of the OPE study, a review of the rates
established would be made in order to confirm or otherwise determine the
validity of rates referred to above for IPF-funded and CDF-funded nroJects.

5. Based on the discussions of this item at the twenty-ninth session of the
Governin~ Council, and takin~ into consideration the conclusions and recom-
mendations made by the Administrator in document DP/1982/58, the Council, in
decision 82/36, (a) a~reed "...with the Administrator’s nroposal to undertake
a further support costs study for the ~urnose of nrovidin~ more precise
calculations of sungort costs for UNSO-funded nroJects and of confirmin~ the
validity of the rates nronosed in document DP/1982/58 for IPF-funded projects



DP/1983/54
En~lish
Pa~e 3

and UNCDF-funded projects"~ and (b) further requested the Administrator 
continue his consultations with the Agencies with a view to reaching an agreed
level of support cost reimbursement in respect of UNSO-and UNCDF-financed
activities and also to submit a report to the thirtieth session on the results
of the study and consultations with the agencies.

II. REVIEW OF OPE SUPPORT COSTS

6. In accordance with decision 82/36, the Administrator carried out a compre-
hensive review of the 1981/82 study in order to determine the correctness of
llper cent and 5 per cent support cost rates associated with OPE execution
of IPF-funded and CDF-funded projects, respectively, and to determine a support
cost rate associated with OPE execution of UNS0-funded activities based on more
precise calculations of support costs for UNSO.

7. This exercise was carried out in connexion with a comprehensive management
audit and review of the activities of OPE, CDF and UNSO. In particular the
review, inter ali__a_a, covered:

(a) The methodology adopted in the initial study of OPE support costs;

(b) Classification of projects on the basis of those requiring detailed
substantive support, those requiring moderate administrative support and those
requiring only minimal administrative support~

(c) Functions and activities of OPE in carryin~ out project execution 
relation to the elements of technical and non-technical support activities
contained in the Cost Measurement Study undertaken by CCAQ; and

(d) OPE’s actual support services costs for 1980-1982 and actual levels
of delivery of each programme (IPF resources, UNSO, CDF and others) durin~
the same period.

8. The results of the review were as follows:

(a) The methodology applied in the initial study was found to be logical.
It was based on the time study undertaken by 0PE staff during a three-month
period late in 1981 when records were kept of the time spent on various
activities divided into four main categories: IPF and cost-sharing resources,
CDF, UNSO and other sources of funding. A ~ercentage of time spent by OPE
staff on each activity was established. During the course of the management
audit and review of OPE activities, the time s~ent and the resulting percentage
distribution was reviewed throughly; minor adjustments were determined to be
needed and have been taken fully into account in the revised calculations.

(b) In the initial study, the projects executed by OPE were analyzed 
the basis of the main categories distinguishing between those involving
detailed substantive support and those requiring only limited administrative
and financial support functions. Sample projects of the various categories

e..



DP/1983/Sh
English
Page 4

were again analyzed and the distinction made initially was confirmed. Those
projects requiring only limited administrative and financial support by OPE
were estimated at approximately 30 per cent of OPE total delivery from IPF
and cost sharing. (See footnote (a) to the table below.)

(c) The activities of OPE in relation to the elements of support costs
in the CCAQ Cost Measurement Study were reviewed in order to identify more
accurately whether the elements of support costs incurred by UNDP/OPE in the
execution of projects were comparable to those incurred by other executing
agencies. It was determined that certain tasks pertaining to pro~ra~ae
planning and IPF-funded project formulation were, in most cases carried out
outside OPE and, as such, the related suvport costs were not reflected in
the total OPE supvort services costs. These aspects have now been taken into
consideration and an adjustment of the OPE support cost expenditure has been
made.

(d) In the initial study, the estimated full budgeted cost of OPE
covering the period 1982-1983 was used. In the fresh calculation the actual
costs of OPE (i.e., the cost of staff directly employed by OPE as well as
the common services costs including the cost of services provided by other
UNDP organizational units in support of OPE operations) covering the period
1980-1982 have been taken into account.

(e) For the purpose of determining the support cost rate for IPF, CDF
and UNSO-funded activities executed by 0PE, certain assumptions were made in
the initial study regarding the level of delivery of each of these programmes
for the period 1982-1983. In the fresh calculation, actual programme delivery
during the period 1980-1982 has been used.

Fresh calculation

9. In order to review the support cost rates initially determined for IPF-
funded and CDF-funded projects and also to establish a support cost rate for
UNSO-funded projects, the averages of actual support expenditure and DroATamme
delivery for three years, 1980-1982, have been used. The actual support cost
expenditure (~.e., total OPE cost plus the cost of associated common services)
has been increased by an estimated amount to cover technical supDort tasks
nertaining particularly to programme planning and project formulation that are
not carried out by OPE. (See 8(c) above and footnote (h) to the table below.)
The total adjusted support cost expenditures for UNDP/0PE project execution
amounted to $16.2 millionduring the period 1980-1982. Adjusted programme
delivery by OPE for the same period under all sources of funds amounted to
$172.3 million. (See footnote (a) to the table below.)

/eel



DP/1983/5~
English
Page 5

I0. Thefollowing table shows programme delivery for each source of fund and
related support services costs for the period 1980-1982:

Source
of fund

Actual total programme deliye~ and support services
costs for the ~eriod 1980-1982

(Thous~ids- o~’ do~lars) 

Actual total
programme delivery_

IPF 106,95B
UNSO .... ,. 20,388
UNCDF 37,985
Others 6,997

Total

Actual total
s~ort costs

/_~a /b
12,260 --
1,62~
1,799

5O9
/b

Rate

ll.h6
7.97
h.7h
7.27

9.40

/_A Total programme delivery by OPE during the period 1980-1982
amounted to ~218.1 million. This figure has been reduced by
345.8 million representing the estimated total value of projects
identified as requiring limited administrative and financial
support by OPE to arrive at an adjusted figure of ~172.~ million.

These amounts include ~1.2 million representin~ the non-0PE
technical support input.

ii. Therefore, based on the further studies and reviews carried out, the
Administrator has confirmed the validity of support cost rates for IPF-funded
projects and UNCDF-funded projects of ii per cent and 5 per cent respectively
as recorded in DP/1982/58, and a support cost rate of 8 per cent for UNSO-
funded projects has been determined.

IIl. AGENCY SUPPORT COST REIMBURSEMENT FOR UNSO-
AND UNCDF-FINANC%9 ACTMTIES

12. Although the Administrator had ever?~ intention of presenting full details
on the study of 0PE support costs to the organizations of the system at the

57th session of the ACC’s Consultative Con~ittee on Administrative Questions
(CCAQ(FB)) early in March 1983, it did notprove possible, owing to time cons-
traints, to hold this consultation. An oral report, nonetheless, was given on
the subject. Subsequently, after the study had been completed, the agencies
were invited to an ad hoc meeting at UNDP headquarters on 31 March for an

..e



DP/1983/54
Engli sh
Page 6

exchange of views. In view of the necessarily short notice, however, it proved
possible for only a limited numher of agencies to participate in this meeting.
Notwithstanding, the United Nations and several of the large sDeciallzed agen-
cies which were represented at this ad hoc meeting expressed their views on the
OPE support costs study.

13. In reviewing the results of the study of OPE support costs, it was a~reed
by all the participants at the meeting that there were significant differences
in the scope and methods of operation as between OPE and Executing Agencies.
As a consequence, the support cost rates derived for OFE were not necessarily
re~resentativeof support costs incurred by agencies in their execution of
such projects.

14. Agencies also recalled the position taken by the organizations in recent
sessions of CCAQ(FB) which reflected the view that a reintroduction of dif-
ferentiated agency support cost reimbursement rates (for CDF and UNSO projects)
would be a regrettable step backwards. Such a step in their opinion would be
inconsistent with a basic principle im~lled in the standard rate ado~tedbv the
Council in decision 80/44: that is, the notion that support costs should be
regarded overall and as an average.

IV. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

15. The initial UNDP study on support costs, the results of which were
submitted to the twenty-ninth session of the Council (DP/1982/58), indicated
that support cost rates for IPF-~unded and CDF-funded projects were auproxi-
mately Ii per cent and 5 per cent respectively. Based on the current, fresh
review of OPE support costs, the Administrator confirms that these rates are
valid.

16. With regard to UNSO-funded projects, it will be recalled that the
Administrator had informed the Council that the data obtained durin~ the
initial study were less than conclusive. Based on the current review, how-
ever, an OPE support cost rate of 8 per cent has been determined.

17. In view of the foregoing, the Administrator recommends that the reimburse-
ment of SUpport cost rates associated with the execution ofproJects by UNDP/
OPE be established at the following rates:

(a) Eleven per cent for projects financed from IPF and cost-sharin~
resources, the Special Prograrane Resources and the Special Measures Fund for
the Least Developed Countries~

(b) Five per cent for projects financed from UNCDF resources~

(c) Eight per cent for projects financed from UNSO resources; and

(d) In connexion with projects financed from other sources and which
require only minimal involvement of OPE, support cost reimbursement be limited
to the best estimates of costs incurred by OPE.

.e.



DP/1983/sh

Pa~e 7

18. With regard to the reimbursement to Executing Agencies for support costs
relating to CDF and UNSO-financed activities, the Administrator ~roposes to
continue ~resent arrangements for the time being. He ~urther proposes to
keen this subject under review with the a~encies and will report any signifi-
cant developments to the Caverning Council at the a~propriate time. The agencies
present at the ad hoc meeting concurred with the foregoin~ proposals by the
Administrator.




